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§ 38.2 Information collection. 
(a) The information collection re-

quirements contained in § 38.5 use 
Standard Form 171 for collection, and 
have been approved by OMB under 25 
U.S.C. 2011 and 2015 and assigned ap-
proval number 3206–0012. The spon-
soring agency for the Standard Form 
171, is the Office of Personnel Manage-
ment. The information is being col-
lected to determine eligibility for em-
ployment. The information will be used 
to rate the qualifications of applicants 
for employment. Response is manda-
tory for employment. 

(b) The information collection re-
quirement for § 38.14, Voluntary Serv-
ices has been approved by the Office of 
Management and Budget under 44 
U.S.C. 3501 et seq. and assigned clear-
ance number 1076–0116. The information 
is being collected to determine an ap-
plicants eligibility and selection for 
appropriate volunteer assignments. Re-
sponse is voluntary.

§ 38.3 Definitions. 
As used in this part, the term: 
Agency means the current organiza-

tional unit of the Bureau, which pro-
vides direct services to the governing 
body or bodies and members of one or 
more specified Indian Tribes. 

Agency school board as defined in sec-
tion 1139(1), of Pub. L. 95–561, means a 
body, the members of which are ap-
pointed by the school boards of the 
schools located within such Agency. 
The number of such members shall be 
determined by the Director in con-
sultation with the affected tribes. In 
Agencies serving a single school, the 
school board of that school shall func-
tion as the Agency School Board. 

Agency Superintendent for Education 
(ASE) means the Bureau official in 
charge of education functions at an 
Agency Office and to whom the school 
supervisor(s) and other educators under 
the Agency’s jurisdiction, report. 

Area Education Programs Administrator 
(AEPA) means the Bureau official in 
charge of an Area Education Office 
that provides services to off-reserva-
tion residential schools, peripheral dor-
mitories or on-reservation BIA funded 
schools that are not served by an Agen-
cy Superintendent for Education. The 
AEPA may also provide education pro-

gram services to tribes not having an 
Agency Superintendent for Education 
at their agency. The AEPA has no line 
authority over agency education pro-
grams that are under the jurisdiction 
of an Agency Superintendent for Edu-
cation. 

Assistant Secretary means the Assist-
ant Secretary for Indian Affairs of the 
Department of the Interior. 

Bureau means the Bureau of Indian 
Affairs of the Department of the Inte-
rior. 

Consult, as used in this part and pro-
vided in section 1131(d)(1) (B) and (C) of 
Pub. L. 95–561, means providing perti-
nent information to and being avail-
able for discussion with the school 
board, giving the school board the op-
portunity to reply and giving due con-
sideration to the school board’s re-
sponse, subject to appeal rights pro-
vided in § 38.7 (a), (b) and (c), and 
§ 38.9(e)(3). 

Director means the Deputy to the As-
sistant Secretary/Director—Indian Af-
fairs (Indian Education Programs) in 
the Bureau. 

Discharge means the separation of an 
employee during the term of the con-
tract. 

Education function means the admin-
istration and implementation of the 
Bureau’s education programs and ac-
tivities (including school operations). 

Education position, means a position 
in the Bureau the duties and respon-
sibilities of which: 

(a) Are performed on a school term 
basis principally in a Bureau elemen-
tary and secondary school which in-
volve: 

(1) Classroom or other instruction or 
the supervision or direction of class-
room or other instruction; 

(2) Any activity (other than teach-
ing) that requires academic credits in 
educational theory and practice equal 
to the academic credits in educational 
theory and practice required for a 
bachelor’s degree in education from an 
accredited institution of higher edu-
cation; or 

(3) Any activity in or related to the 
field of education notwithstanding that 
academic credits in educational theory 
and practice are not a formal require-
ment for the conduct of such activity; 
or 
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